

No. COA 15-169

THIRD DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

From Carteret County

TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, a North)
Carolina Municipality,)
Defendant.)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BEACH GEAR ORDINANCE FUNCTIONS AS AN EASEMENT IMPOSITION, NOT AS A SET-BACK REGULATION, BECAUSE IT ALLOWS THE TOWN TO OCCUPY THE NIES' LAND AT ANY TIME, FOR ROUTINE PURPOSES	3
II. <i>SLAVIN</i> AND <i>CONCERNED CITIZENS</i> DO NOT AUTHORIZE PUBLIC TRUST-BASED DRIVING ON THE NIES' PRIVATE DRY SANDY LAND	5
III. N.C.G.S. SECTION 77-20 DOES NOT EXTEND THE PUBLIC TRUST BEYOND THE COMMON LAW MEAN HIGH WATER MARK, AND DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE TOWN'S ACTIONS	8
A. The Statute Simply Codifies the Common Law Mean High Water Mark Public Trust Boundary	8
B. The Legislature's "Findings" Cannot Create a Common Law Public Easement	10
IV. THE SKY WILL NOT FALL IF THE COURT CONFIRMS THE LIMITED NATURE OF THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE AND FINDS A TAKING HERE, BUT TROUBLING RESULTS WOULD ARISE FROM A CONTRARY RULING ..	13
CONCLUSION	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v. Town of Carolina Beach, 277 N.C. 297, 177 S.E.2d 513 (1970) 7, 9

Concerned Citizens of Brunswick County Taxpayers Ass’n v. State, 329 N.C. 37, 404 S.E.2d 677 (1991) 5-7, 12, 14

Gorieb v. Fox, 274 U.S. 603, 47 S. Ct. 675, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1228 (1927) 4

Gwathmey v. State, 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d 674 (1995) 5

Metcalf v. Black Dog Realty, LLC, 200 N.C. App. 619, 684 S.E.2d 709 (2009) 12

Purdie v. Attorney General, 143 N.H. 661, 732 A.2d 442 (1999) 12-13

Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004) 5

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco, 545 U.S. 323, 125 S. Ct. 2491, 162 L. Ed. 2d 315 (2005) 1

Severance v. Patterson, 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) 12

Slavin v. Town of Oak Island, 160 N.C. App. 57, 584 S.E.2d 100 (2003) 5-6

Smith v. Axelbank, 222 N.C. App. 555, 730 S.E.2d 840 (2012) 11

Trepanier v. County of Volusia, 965 So. 2d 276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) 11-12

West v. Slick, 313 N.C. 33, 326 S.E.2d 601 (1985) 7, 9, 12

Wisconsin Builders Ass’n v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp., 285 Wis. 2d 472, 702 N.W.2d 433 (Ct. App. 2005) 4

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

15A N.C. Admin. Code 07H.0207 10

N.C.G.S. § 77-20 8

N.C.G.S. § 77-20(d) 8-9

N.C.G.S. § 77-20(e) 9

N.C.G.S. § 146-6(f) (2003)	6
Town Code § 5-1	2, 10
Town Code § 5-19(a)	3
Town Code § 5-19(b)	3-4

Other Authorities:

3 Powell, R., <i>Powell on Real Property</i> (1994)	11
Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 1996 Colum. L. Rev. 1375	12
Town of Emerald Isle, Water Access & Parks, http://www.emeraldisle-nc.org/eiprd/wateraccess.htm ...	14

No. COA 15-169
